

SUPREME COURT No. 22-1599
POLK COUNTY No. CVCV060174

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SCOTT HAMPE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CHARLES GABUS MOTORS, INC. D/B/A TOYOTA OF DES
MOINES AND GADAMINA ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A MID-
IOWA OCCUPATIONAL TESTING,

Defendants-Appellees.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JOSEPH SEIDLIN, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(COURT OF APPEALS DECISION FILED JANUARY 10, 2024)

Matthew M. Sahag

Gary Dickey

DICKEY, CAMPBELL & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008

FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: matthew@iowajustice.com gary@iowajustice.com

PROOF OF SERVICE & CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On February 9, 2024, I served this resistance on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel, and I emailed a copy to appellant.

I further certify that I did file this resistance with the Clerk of the Iowa Supreme Court by EDMS on February 9, 2024.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "G. Dickey", is written over a horizontal line.

Gary Dickey, AT#0001999

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff-Appellant

DICKEY, CAMPBELL & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: gary@iowajustice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OPPOSING FURTHER REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
ARGUMENT	18
I. FURTHER REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT GABUS DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR IDENTIFYING EMPLOYEES SUBJECT TO SUSPICIONLESS DRUG TESTING	18
A. The court of appeals correctly interpreted section 730.5 to require employers to remove employees who are not scheduled to be at work from the testing pool, which Gabus did not do	18
B. The court of appeals properly distinguished the <i>Dix</i> decision to conclude that Gabus did not substantially comply with the statute	19
C. The court of appeals correctly determined that Hampe was aggrieved by Gabus's failure to follow the requirements of section 730.8(5)(a)	20

II. FURTHER REVIEW IS NOT REQUIRED
BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS
CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE ONLY
SUPERVISOR INVOLVED IN TESTING
FAILED TO COMPLETE THE STATUTORILY
MANDATED TRAINING 21

III. FURTHER REVIEW IS UNNECESSARY
BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS
CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT GABUS’S
DRUG TESTING POLICY DID NOT COMPLY
WITH SECTION 730.5(9)(B) BECAUSE IT DID
NOT PROVIDE FOR UNIFORM DISCIPLINE..... 24

IV. IF FURTHER REVIEW IS GRANTED, THIS
COURT MUST CORRECT THE COURT OF
APPEALS’ ERRONEOUS ERROR PRESERVATION
RULING..... 25

V. IF FURTHER REVIEW IS GRANTED, THIS
COURT MUST REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS’
CONCLUSION THAT GABUS DID NOT VIOLATE
SECTION 730.5 WHEN THE TEST COLLECTOR
DUMPED BOTH OF HAMPE’S URINE SAMPLES..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 33

CERTIFICATES OF COUNSEL..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>Iowa Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Dix v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	9, 28
<i>Tow Truck Country v. Iowa, Inc.</i> , 695 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2004)	9, 32
<i>Woods v. Charles Gabus Ford, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021)	9, 32
<u>Iowa Court of Appeals</u>	
<i>Hampe v. Charles Gabus Motors, Inc.</i> , 2024 Iowa App. LEXIS 49 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules</u>	
Iowa Code § 730.5	<i>passim</i>
